## ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (BURNLEY ROAD, RAWTENSTALL, ROSSENDALE) (REVOCATION) ORDER 202\*

The County Council of Lancashire ("the Council") in exercise of its powers under Sections 1, 2 and 4 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers, after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby make the following Order: -

## 1. <u>Revocation</u>

Those parts of the "Lancashire County Council (Rossendale Area) (On Street Parking Places, Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Consolidation Order 2009", as set out in the Schedule to this Order, are hereby revoked.

## 2. Commencement of Order

This Order shall come into force on the \*\*\*\*\*\*\* and may be cited as the "Lancashire County Council (Burnley Road, Rawtenstall, Rossendale) (Revocation) Order 202\*''.

Dated this \*\* day of \*\*\*.

THE COMMON SEAL of the Lancashire County Council was hereunto affixed pursuant to the Scheme of Delegation to Chief Officers **OR** following a decision made on \*\*/\*\*/\*\*\*\* by The Cabinet

Authorised Signatory

<u>Schedule - Revocation</u> Item (5) of Schedule 12.066.